

UNITED STATES TAX COURT

BRENDA TAFT,)
)
) Petitioner,)
) v.) Docket No. 16003-14
)
) COMMISSIONER OF INTERNAL REVENUE,)
)
) Respondent.)

**BRIEF OF AMICUS CURIAE HARVARD FEDERAL TAX CLINIC IN
SUPPORT OF THE PETITIONER**

Professor T. Keith Fogg
Director, Harvard Federal
Tax Clinic
122 Boylston Street
Jamaica Plain, Massachusetts 02130
(617) 390-2532
kfogg@law.harvard.edu
T.C. Bar No. FT0074

Carlton M. Smith, Esq.
Of Counsel
255 W. 23rd Street, Apt. 4AW
New York, New York 10011
(646) 230-1776
carltonsmth@aol.com
T.C. Bar No. SC0544

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF CONTENTS.....	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	ii
INTEREST OF THE AMICUS	1
ARGUMENT	4
I. Regulation § 1.6015-4(b)'s Prohibition of Refunds Under Section 6015(f) Where Relief is Available Under Section 6015(c) Fails the <u>Chevron</u> Test.....	4
A. Application of <u>Chevron</u> Step One to This Case.....	9
B. Application of <u>Chevron</u> Step Two to This Case.....	10
II. 28 U.S.C. § 2401(a) Has No Applicability to the Administrative Procedure Act Challenge in this Case.....	15
III. If the Court Uses Rev. Proc. 2013-34 to Decide the Inequity Issue, Then the Court Should Not Follow the Part of the Significant Benefit Discussion Therein That is Contrary to the Court's Precedent.....	17
CONCLUSION	20

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Page

CASES

<u>Chevron U.S.A., Inc. v. Natural Resources Defense Council, Inc.</u> , 467 U.S. 837 (1984)	4, 8-10, 15-16
<u>Detroit Trust Co. v. United States</u> , 131 Ct. Cl. 223, 130 F. Supp. 815 (1955).....	17
<u>Hall v. Commissioner</u> , 135 T.C. 374 (2010)	10-11, 16
<u>Hollimon. V. Commissioner</u> , T.C. Memo. 2015-157	19
<u>Iljazi v. Commissioner</u> , T.C. Summary Op. 2010-59	3
<u>Lantz v. Commissioner</u> , 132 T.C. 131 (2009), revd. 607 F.3d 479 (7 th Cir. 2010)	3, 9-10
<u>Mayo Foundation for Med. Educ. & Research v. United States</u> , 562 U.S. 44 (2011)	8
<u>National Muffler Dealers Assn. v. United States</u> , 440 U.S. 472 (1979)	17
<u>Pullins v. Commissioner</u> , 136 T.C. 432 (2011)	17-18
<u>Skidmore v. Swift & Co.</u> , 323 U.S. 134 (1944)	18
<u>Swallows Holding, Ltd. v. Commissioner</u> , 126 T.C. 96 (2006), revd. 515 F.3d 162 (3d Cir. 2008)	16-17
<u>Trimmer v. Commissioner</u> , T.C. Memo. 1983-131	3

STATUTES

26 U.S.C. (I.R.C.):

former § 6013(e)..... 3
§ 6015..... 1-3, 16
§ 6015(b)..... passim
§ 6015(c)..... passim
§ 6015(e)(1)(A) 16-17
§ 6015(f)..... passim
§ 6015(g)(3) 5, 10
§ 6213(a)..... 17
§ 6511(a) 5

28 U.S.C.:

§ 2401(a)..... 4, 15-17
§ 2501..... 17

MISCELLANEOUS

“Law Professors Suggest Changes to Proposed Regs on
Filing of Credit, Refund Claims”, Tax Notes Today,
2011 TNT 166-5 (Aug. 26, 2011) 4
Notice 2011-70, 2011-2 C.B. 135 3
Prop. Reg. § 1.6015-4(b), REG-134219-08, 80 F.R. 72649,
2015-49 I.R.B. 842 13
Reg. § 1.6015-4(b) 2, 4, 7-11, 14-15
Reg. § 1.6015-5(b)(1) 3
Rev. Proc. 2013-34, 2013-2 C.B. 397 14, 17-19
T.D. 9003, 67 FR 47278 16
T.D. 9727, 80 FR 43949, 2015-32 I.R.B. 154 4

UNITED STATES TAX COURT

BRENDA TAFT,)
)
) Petitioner,)
 v.) Docket No. 16003-14
